

No. 19-4226

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company

Petition from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division
No. 2:13-md-02433
Honorable Edmund A. Sargus, District Judge

**RESPONDENT PLAINTFFS' STEERING COMMITTEE'S
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Robert A. Bilott
Aaron M. Herzig
Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 381-2838
Fax: (513) 381-0205
bilott@taftlaw.com
aherzig@taftlaw.com

*Co-Lead Counsel for Respondent
Plaintiffs' Steering Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Mandamus is inappropriate here because DuPont can seek relief through the normal appellate process.	5
II. The district court did not clearly err in its application of offensive issue preclusion.	11
A. The district court committed no error, much less clear error, by precluding DuPont from relitigating the court’s interpretations of the <i>Leach</i> Settlement Agreement and Ohio’s Tort Reform Act.	14
B. The district court committed no error, much less clear error, by precluding DuPont from relitigating the juries’ uniform findings on the issues of duty and breach in future trials involving <i>Leach</i> class members in the MDL.	16
C. Application of offensive issue preclusion on the issues of duty and breach is not unfair to DuPont.	24
D. There is no categorical bar to the application of offensive issue preclusion in mass tort multidistrict litigation actions.	28
III. A writ of mandamus is not appropriate under the circumstances.	33

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company</i> , 6th Cir. No. 16-3310	27
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S 313 (1971)	24
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	4, 5, 33, 35
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	5
<i>Good v. Am. Water Works Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.W.V. 2015)	32
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Hoffa v. Gray</i> , 323 F.2d 178 (6th Cir. 1963)	6
<i>In re Air Crash at Detroit Metro. Airport, Detroit, Mich.</i> <i>on Aug. 16, 1987</i> , 776 F. Supp. 316 (E.D. Mich. 1991)	passim
<i>In re Aqueous Film-Forming Foams (AFFF) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2873 (Nov. 27, 2019)	3
<i>In re Bendectin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 749 F.3d 300 (6th Cir. 1984)	28, 29
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2407, 2014 WL 4809520 (E.D. La. Sept. 26, 2014)	31
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	10

In re Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.,
589 F.3d 319 (6th Cir. 2009) 6, 10, 11, 14

In re Prof'ls Direct Ins. Co.,
578 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2009) 4, 6

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.,
426 U.S. 394 (1976) 4, 5

Leach v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company,
Wood County, West Virginia, Circuit Court No. 01-C-608
(Jan. 10, 2020) 3

Loughride v. Chiles Power Supply Co.,
431 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2005) 8, 33, 34

Mooney v. Fibreboard Corp.,
485 F. Supp. 242 (E.D. Tex. 1980) 31, 32

Nat'l Satellite Sports, Inc. v. Eliadis, Inc.,
253 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2001) 12

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979) passim

Pittington v. Great Smoky Mountain Lumberjack Feud, LLC,
880 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2018) 7, 8, 33

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964) 10

Smith v. SEC,
129 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 1997) (en banc) 12

United States v. Guy,
257 Fed. Appx. 965 (6th Cir. 2007) 11, 12

United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.,
464 U.S. 165 (1984) 23, 24

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.,
444 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1971) 6

Will v. United States,
389 U.S. 90 (1967) 4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 9

28 U.S.C. § 1651 4

Rules

6th Cir. I.O.P. 34(b)(2)..... 3

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 21 4
